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Cambria
Environmental
Techrgology, Inc¢.

5900 Hellis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (5100 420-9170

February 24, 2003

Environmenial Health

Mr. Lee Douglas
Douglas Parking

1721 Webster Street ’ k
QOaldand, California 94612 D
Re: Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report

Douglas Parking

1721 Webster Street
Oalkdand, California
Cambria Project No. 580-0197

Dear Mr. Douglas:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) 1s pleased to provide this fourth quarter 2002
monitoring report for the above-referenced site. The report descnbes the fourth quarter 2002

activities and results as well as the anticipated first quarter 2003 activities.
If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 420-3307.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

/J
A by =

Mary C. Holland-Ford
Project Geologist

Attachments: Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report

ce: Mr. Barney M. Chan, Atameda County Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
2nd Fleor, Alameda, California 94502
Mr. Hari Patel, Technical Review Unit, UST Cleanup Fund, 1001 I Street, Sacramento, California 94244
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CAMBRIA

| FOURTH QUARTER 2002 MONITORING REPORT

Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street
Qakland, California
Cambria Project No. 580-0917

February 24, 2003

INTRODUCTION

@ On behalf of Douglas Parking, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) 1s submitting this
fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report for the above-referenced site. Presented below
are the fourth quarter 2002 activities and results, and the anticipated first quarter 2003 activities.

FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On October 4, 2002, Cambria gauged depth-to-water and inspected for separate-
phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in site wells MW-1 through MW-5. Groundwater samples were collected
from monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5. Well MW-1 is not included in the sampling schedule.
Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A.

Sample Analyses: The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020 by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California. If detected, MTBE concentrations were confirmed by EPA Method 8260. The Iaboratory
analytical report is included as Appendix B.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water data collected during Cambria’s
October 4, 2002 site visit, groundwater beneath the site flows toward the northeast with an
approximate gradient of 0.009 f/ft, which is consistent with historical data. Water levels for this

monitoring event are summarized in Figure 1 and on Table 1.
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Hydracarbon Distribution in Groundwater: No SPH were detected m any site wells, The maximum
detected TPHg concentration in groundwater was 8,400 micrograms per liter (pg/l1} in well MW-3.

The maximum detected benzene concentration was 100 pg/l in well MW-2. Groundwater samples

| from downgradient well MW-5 contained no detectable hydrocarbons above laboratory reporting
limits. Although MTBE was detected at a concentration of 8.7 pg/l in well MW-4 by EPA Method
8015M, MTBE was not reported in the confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260. MTBE was not
detected above laboratory reporting limits in the groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-3 and
G MW-5. The analytical results are summarized on Table 1. Benzene concentrations are summanzed

in Figure 1.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

(Cambria will gauge the site wells, inspect the wells for SPH, and collect groundwater samples from
all wells not containing SPH. If MTBE is detected in any groundwater samples, concentrations will
be confirmed using EPA Method 8260. Following field activities, Cambria will tabulate the data,
contour site groundwater elevations, and prepare a groundwater momnitoring report.

Corrective Action Activities

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested additional information
about the planned feasibility testing. Cambria will conduct feasibility testing upon further discussion
with the ACHCSA and pre-approval of costs by the State UST Fund. The testing will evaluate the
feasibility and effectiveness of air sparging and soil vapor extraction at the subject site.

Offsite Plume Delineation

On March 28 2002, Cambria submitted a Subsurface Investigative Workplan. The scope of work
includes the installation of two offsite groundwater monitoring wells. Approval by the ACHCSA has

been received, and upon receipt of Fund pre-approval Cambria will implement the workplan.
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Benzene Concentration Map
Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DO
{ft-msl) Water (ft}  Elevation {ft) < (Concentrations in pg/l) > (mg/L)
MWw-1 12/2/1994 2925 19.42 9.83 nd nd nd nd nd - -
3/6/199% 29.73 20.69 9.04 nd nd nd nd nd - -
7/11/1995 29.81 20.65 9.16 nd nd nd nd nd - -
5/10/1996 29.81 20.80 9.01 nd nd nd nd nd - -
107271996 29.81 2133 8.46 - - - - - - -
2/28/1997 29.81 20.57 924 - - - - - - -
9/16/1997 29.81 21.50 831 - - - - - - -
2/5/1998 29.81 20.91 8.90 - - - - - - 1.90
B/11/1998 29.81 20,50 931 - - - - - - 0.06
2/8/199% 29.81 21.42 839 - - - - - - 6.00
21241959 29.81 2299 6.82 - - - - . - 2.00
3/3/199% 29.81 20.84 8.97 - - - - - - 3.80
310/1999 29.81 20.89 392 - - - - - - 3.40
3/17/1999 29,81 20.84 897 - - - - - - 2.80
5/4/1999 29.81 2080 9.01 - - - - - - 3.50
7/20/1999 25.81 2125 856 - - - - - - 307
10/5/19599 29.81 2137 844 - - - - - - 5.40
H772000 29.81 21.65 316 - - - - - - 2.10
4612000 29.81 21.05 876 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 3.90
713172000 29.81 21.13 8.68 - - - - - - 1.80
10/3/2000 29.81 2168 8.12 - - - - - - 142
1/12/2001 29.81 22.00 7.81 - - - - - - 0.68
4/11/2001 29.81 2216 7.65 - - - - - - 0.51
7162001 29.81 2257 7.24 - - - - - - -
10/25/2001 29.81 22.71 7.10 - - - - « - -
3/4/2002 29.81 22.53 7.28 - - - - . - -
4/18/2002 29.81 2281 7.00 - - - - . - -
HI2002 20,81 22.95 6.86 - - - - - - -
10/4/2002 29.81 23.13 6.68 - - - - - - -
MW-2 12/2/1994 27.10 19.50 7.60 61,300 3.000 3,900 160 4,500 - -
3/6/1995 27.10 18.49 8.6l 98,000 8,400 16,000 2,000 2,600 - -
7/11/1995 27.40 18.45 8.95 38,000 3,100 7,300 940 3,700 - -
5/10/1996 27.40 18.56 8.84 63,000 7,400 16,000 1,500 6,000 - -

H:ASb-2004\DOLGLAS 72 1 webster\qmsidqmd2 Tl Lof3
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DO
{ft-ms) Water (ft}  Elevation (ft} « {Concentrations in pg/l) > {mg/L)
MW-2 10/2/19%6 2740 19.15 8.25 21,000 2,200 3,400 430 1,600 - -
{cont'd) 2/28/1997 27.40 18.43 897 39,000 4,700 2,600 950 4,200 nd -
916/1997 27.40 19.26 g.14 29,000 3,300 5,800 620 2,900 <620 -
2/5/1998 27.40 18.66 8.74 10,000 1,000 2,000 170 860 <330 7.90
8/11/1998 27.40 18.41 899 12,000 1,200 2,300 260 £,400 300 5.40
2/8/1999 27.40 15.84 7.56 3,500 740 1,200 15 780 60 3.70
211771999 27.40 18.94 846 - - - - - - >20
2/24/1999 27.40 20.76 6.64 - - - - - - >20
3/3/1999 2740 18.55% 885 - - - - - - >20
3/10/1999 27.40 20.74 6.66 - - - - - - 20
3/17/1999 27.40 18.57 8.83 - - - - - - =20
5/4/1999 2740 18.55 8.85 90,000 9.200 21,000 1,600 10,000 560 320
7/20/199% 27.40 18,98 842 28,000 2,100 3,700 200 4,200 <860 0.64
10/5/19%9 2740 19.10 8.30 11,000 870 180 30 1,400 <110 0.58
1/7/2000 27.40 19.41 7.99 15,000 1,300 2,160 449 1,800 <14 0.54
4/6/2000 2740 18.80 8.60 17,000 1,800 3,100 500 2,200 <50 0.64
7/31/2000 27.40 18.87 8.53 17,000 1,500 2,710 430 2,100 <200 0.50
10/3/2000 2740 19.45 7.95 27,000 2,500 4,000 660 2,900 <50 0.16
1/12/2001 2740 19.80 7.60 25,000 2,700 4,10 670 3,000 <200 0.33
4/11/2001 2740 20.03 737 97,000 9,500 21,000 2,200 7,900 <200 -
7/6/2001 2740 2019 721 3,500 500 150 11 420 <50 -
1072572001 27.40 20,33 7.03 3.800 620 230 0 400 <50 -
3/4/2602 27.40 2037 7.03 46,000 7.300 12,000 870 3,200 <500 -
4182002 2740 20.15 725 68,000 5,100 8,900 1,100 4,000 <1,000 -
7912002 27.40 21.09 6.31 1,000 200 8.9 067 82 <10 .
10/4/2002 27.40 21.28 6,12 270 100 34 0.53 10 <50 -
MW.-3 12/2/1994 29,50 22.15 7.35 394,000 1,200 nd 1,800 4,000 - -
3/6/1995 2925 20.09 9.16 21,000 400 150 24 62 - -
7/11/1995 29.56 19.99 9.57 12,000 nd 10 16 99 - -
5/10/1996 29.56 2024 9.32 §,600 nd 7.6 16 84 - -
10/2/1996 29.56 20.90 8.66 11,000 nd 74 19 92 - -
21281997 29.56 20.12 2.44 6,000 nd 4.4 17 88 50 -
9/16/1997 29.56 20,97 8.59 6,500 <03 1 1 7 <5.0 -
2/5/1998 2956 20,39 9.17 5,400 <(.5 63 15 86 <63 £.90
8/11/1998 29.56 19.95 9.61 2,700 <().5 3.5 3.2 12 <10 0.03
H:ASb. 200 \DOUGLAS 721 webster\qms\aqmO2Thl 20f5
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Tabte 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Tolugne  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DO
(ft-msl) Water (ft)  Elevation (ft) « (Concentrations in pg/l) > (mg/L)
MW-3 2/8/1999 29.56 20.58 8.98 6,100 Q.5 8.1 13 80 <140 220
feont'd) 2/17/1999 29.56 20.53 9.03 - - - - - =20
22471999 29.56 22.53 7.03 - - - - - - =20
3/3/1999 29.56 20.28 9.28 - - - - - >20
101999 29.56 22.45 7.1 - - - - - - =20
317/1999 29.56 20.26 9.30 - - - - - - >20
5/4/1999 29.56 20.24 9.32 11,000 <2 <2 9.8 140 <10 310
72071999 29.56 20.68 8.88 11,000 <0.5 31 [3 88 <80 0.7%
16/5/1999 29.36 20.81 875 31,000 62 <0.5 21 170 <00 0.68
1/7/2000 29.56 21,09 8.47 13,000 <0.5 <2 21 140 <80 1.96
4/6/2000 29.56 20.48 2.08 5,300 L5 I4 38 60 <30 4,15
TI31/2000 29.56 20.62 894 7.100 35 1.0 12 66 <5.0 0.35
1043/2000 29.56 21.13 843 8,000 <{).5 33 11 70 <4{) 3.66
1/12/2001 29.56 2145 811 1,000 43 6.7 11 73 <70 035
4/11/2001 29.56 21.69 7.87 10,000 <{.5 <0.5 11 63 <19 -
7162001 29.56 21.60 7.96 13,000 53 1.6 11 58 <5.0 -
10/25/2001 29.56 21.70 7.86 11,000 <0.5 3.0 15 70 <10 -
37472002 29.56 21.65 791 1,900 1.3 08 <0,5 15 <30 -
4/18/2002 29.56 21.77 7.79 1,500 1.0 0.97 1.3 5.8 <3 -
7/8/2002 29.56 22.03 7.53 13,000 6.8 57 13 59 <20 -
10/4/2002 29.56 22,15 7.41 8,400 <10 <10 <10 42 <100 -
MW-4 5/10/1996 25.29 16.98 8.3l 14,000 nd 1,200 720 3,100 - -
10/2/1996 2529 17.65 7.64 12,000 nd 650 580 2,200 - -
22811997 2529 16,80 8.49 13,000 nd 1,100 750 2,700 110 -
9/17/1997 25.29 17.93 7.36 13,000 <25 820 750 2900 <190 -
2/511998 25.29 16.78 8.51 13,000 <1.0 600 690 2,500 <170 2.10
8/11/1998 2529 16,59 870 15,000 <5 360 320 1,500 280 2.80
2/8/1999 25.29 17.10 8.19 9,800 <5 680 770 2,200 300 1.80
2/24/1999 2529 18.95 6.34 . - - - - - 220
3/3/1999 2529 16.80 844 - - - - - - 4,60
3/10/1999 2529 16.86 843 - - - - - 3.70
3/17/1999 2529 16.82 8.47 - - - - - - 430
5/4/1999 25.29 16.86 8.43 11,000 46 a00 620 1,900 <100 4.10
7/20/1999 25.29 17.30 799 13,000 <0.3 470 7.0 2,000 <150 0.18
10/5/1999 25.29 17,43 7.86 18,000 4.4 720 800 2,100 <120 0.71
HASb-200\DOUGLAS 72 Lwebster\qmsidqm02 Thl Jofs




Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DO
(ft-msl) Water (ft)  Elevation (fi) < (Concentrations in pg/l) > {mg/L)

MW-4 17772000 25.29 17.78 751 18,000 <2 930 990 2,700 <30 0.98

feont'd} 46/2000 25.29 17.17 §.12 8,000 31 390 330 1,300 <10 1.33
T/3172000 25.29 17.21 8.08 6,200 13 170 460 350 <10 0.50
104372000 2529 18.00 7.2% [4,000 42 820 730 2,000 <50 0.54
1412/2001 2529 18.20 7.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <5.0 0.39
4/11/2001 25.29 18.31 698 <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
7/6/2001 25.29 1835 6.94 470 23 1.6 0.81 43 <5.0 -
10/25/2001 25.29 18.47 6.82 110 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 33 <30 -
3/4/2002 2529 18,43 6.86 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <15 <(.5 <5.0 -
4/18/2002 2529 18.61 6.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <5.0 -
7/9/2002 2529 19.50 579 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/4/2002 25.29 19.83 546 310 2.0 2.9 13 16 0.5 -

MW-3 5/10/1996 2197 14.60 7.37 nd nd nd nd nd - -
10/2/1996 21.97 1525 6.72 nd nd nd nd " nd . -
2/28/1997 21.97 1431 7.66 nd nd nd nd nd nd -
9/17/1997 2197 15.18 6.79 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
2/3/1998 2897 13.64 §.33 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.80
8/11/1998 21.97 13.92 $.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 0.05
2/8/1999 21.97 14.19 7.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3.00
2/24/1999 21,97 16.18 5.7% - - - - - - 490
3/3/1999 21.97 14.23 7.74 - - - - - - 340
3/10/1999% 21.97 1432 7.65 - - - - - - 3.60
3/17/1999 21,97 14.25 7.72 - - - - - - 390
5/4/1999 2197 1441 7.56 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3.20
7/20/1999 21.97 14.44 7.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.99
10/5/1999 2197 14.79 7.18 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 1.52
1/7/2000* 21,97 15.23 6.74 - - - - - - -
4/6/2000 21.97 14.74 723 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <350 1.67
7/312000 2197 14.52 7.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <50 2.55
10/3/2000 2197 15.37 6.60 <5{) <0.5 <0.5 <{).3 <0.5 <5.0 1.51
1/12/2001 2197 15.70 6.27 6,400 13 290 450 1,100 <40 0.71
4/11/2001 21.97 15.78 6.19 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
716/2001 2197 15,97 6.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/25/2001 2197 16.05 5.92 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/4/2002 21.97 16.21 5.76 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.§ <5.0 -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE DO
(ft-msl) Water (ft)  Elevation (ft) «< {Concentrations in pg/l) > {mg/L}

MW-5 4/18/2002 21.97 16.59 5.38 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
{cont'd) 792002 2197 16,94 503 170 1.0 0.63 21 4.0 <5 -
10/4/2002 21.97 17.14 483 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 -
Trip Blank 01/12/01 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
4/11/2001 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11672001 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <50 -
3/4/2002 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

Notes and_Abbreviations:
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl cther by EPA Method 80208260
DO = dissolved oxygen
<n = Below detection limit of n ug/L

* = Well inaccessible

up/L = micrograms per liter
mg/L = milligrams per liter

ft-mst = feet above mean sea level
TOC = top of casing

nd = not detected

Data prior to 7/11/95 from Gen Tech and Piers Environmentat Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports dated December 2, 1994 and March 6, 1993, respectively.
Sampling no longer required in well MW-1 per September 17, 1996, ACDEH letter to Douglas Parking.
DO monitoring (no hydrocarbon analyses), as described in November 11, 1998 Remedial Workplan.

H\Sb-200MDOUGLAS\72 | webster\qms\4qmO2 Tt
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Field Data Sheets




CAMBRIA
Product Bailing Sheet
Well ID | Orde DTP DTW DOP | Amount of | Casing | Comment
Tim Product Dia
Removed

MEA oo 2312

M- 17226 21- 53

M3 s 2215

MY o ] /9.8%

M-S |7:28 /714
Project Name: . 9?511; ﬂ.( k'\ng Project Number: 3 80~ 019 7-053
Technician : 1 ‘Mﬁ Date: /@8-4-02

HAARCOVG228\Forms\A RC?_Procluct_Bailin g WPD
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Douglas Parking Cambria Mgr: MHF Well ID: MW-2
Project Number: 580-0197 Date:§0/04/02 Well Yield:

ﬁsg‘r}%f&éé%%% = R R R A g .Samﬁa}iaﬁg-hﬁ"ﬁh@ékiv R "-Lwn;,w;w‘y'e-}iagiaﬁ—ﬁteﬁﬁt‘n2&’@?@'@;":-s._:;a:,;sszs
11721 Webster St.
Qakland, Ca Disposable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: 2y, 2 § Total Well Depth: 24,929 Water Column Height: ¢, 4.
Volume/ft: 0.16 1 Casing Volume: 0.70 3 Casing Volumes: 2, 1D
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: Np Total Gallons Purged: 2
Start Purge Time:  7: ¢4 Stop Purge Time: 5.4 g Total Time: /Y ma ;g
- Well Diam. Yolume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" .16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Volume Temp. pH Cond. Comments
2.00 .75 /.4 2.03 1219
305 /50 205 2./0 1028,
3.0 2-0 20-9 7.7 /070
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW-2 $0/04/02 3:/8 4VOAs HCL TPHg BTEX MTBE 8260

DATEMPLATENFORMS\WIELDVWELLS AMP. WPD
NEM 573194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Douglas Parking Cambria Mgr: MHF Well ID: MW-3
Project Number: 580-0197 Date:pR/04/02 Well Yield:
rSttefrdaressires ey e Saraphngethede e e s o e i Brate ey 2 e sy o
1721 Webster St. —
Qakland, Ca Disposable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: 22 S Total Well Depth: 2648 Water Column Height: £, Zp
Volume/ft: 0.16 1 Casing Volume: o. 7% 3 Casing Volumes: 218
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?:  ,p Total Gallons Purged: 2
Start Purge Time: 3", 2p Stop Purge Time: 2 i 4y Total Time: Y maing
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Volume Temp. pH Cond. Comments
3:35 .75 2p.7 2.2s 9’?#
4o / S0 20. % 729 817
2:45 2.0 20.5 2.78 239
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW-3 0/04/02 3 5p 4VOAs HCL TPHg BTEX MTBE 8260

£

D:\TEMPLATE\FORMS\HELD\W’ELUMTP'.\VPD
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Douglas Parking Cambria Mgr: MHF Well ID: MW-4
Project Number: 580-0197 Date: §9/04/02 Well Yield:
= :&ﬁ@%—,{%@é{@gg: R AR i TR RN I YRR b_._.Sﬁm;PHﬁgﬁMg{ih:;a;—::;—:’.-mt:x;_r‘;.r\f:, B PR *;mwa%liﬁ.m‘teﬁi“rﬁ' iﬁ;l" T SRS LS
1721 Webster St. —
QOakland, Ca Disposable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: .27 Total Well Depth: 26,270 Water Column Height: 4, 37
Volume/ft: 0.16 1 Casing Volume: /- Ya 3 Casing Volumes: &, LE
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: 770 Total Gallons Purged: "f 5
Start Purge Time: 2 ' 290 Stop Purge Time: 2. 14 Total Time: /Y rung
¥ Well Diam, Volume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Vohume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4 0.63
6" 147
Time Casing Volume Temp. pH Cond. Comments
2:2:$ /S 217 2. 20 21s
230 2.6 21 S 7:24 (174
1:3$ . § 2. < 722 e
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW-4 $0/04/02 | 2:yp |4VOAs HCL TPHg BTEX MTBE 8260

DATEMPLATENFORMS\FIELD\WELLSAMP. WPD
NEM 573194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Douglas Parking Cambria Mgr: MHF Well ID: MW-5
Project Number: 580-0197 Date: $§/04/02 Well Yield:

1721 Webster St
Qakland, Ca

SamphingMethod-

Disposable bailer

Y -",:;::W»?—"suq.‘%}'lgsm'- g [ G '*'”-“ZE'LFYC"“‘"‘ A

Technician(s): SG

Initial Depth to Water: /7 /¢|

Total Well Depth:

24 3D

Water Column Height: 7. /4

Volume/ft: 0.16

I Casing Volume:

114

3 Casing Volumes:

343

Purging Device: disposable bailer

Did Well Dewater?: no

Total Gallons Purged: 3

Start Purge Time: /-4 4 Stop Purge Time: j1¢ 1 Total Time: /& msng
‘ Weli Diam. Volume/ft (pallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water colamn height x Volume/ ft. 2" 016
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Volume Temp. | pH Cond. Comments
(1590 ! /9S8 7-09 3}
r1:65% 4 2o. | 214 471
2:00 1 20.4 213 <
Sample [D Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW-5 $0/04/02 | 2:0 8 | 4VOAs HCL TPHg BTEX MTBE 8260
‘ .

DATEMPLATE\FORMS\FIELDVWELLSAMP. WFD
N5M 5/31/34




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHEQO, CA 94553-5560

TURN AROUND TIME:

CHAIN OF CUSTODY HECORD

Q R I V7]
RUSH 24HDUR 48HOUR 5 DAY

Telephorie: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 . EDF Required? [§ Yes [] No A
1t To: Bill To: Cawm bcs g Fav Teprls. Analysis Request Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. &
6262 Hollis Street i g
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: 2 o ﬁ =
Tele: 510-&4ep_ 7982 Fax: 510-450-8295 - : § § = 5
Project#: 520 0191-05 % Project Name: Dont.}és Pg([cm; gl 1212 |5 ) —
Project Location: /72 / A . Ce = § B 2 g 3 g [ Y
Sampler Signature: . § g .g g ol b 3 [ i
METHOD |&8!ol|<® 2 &| 8 B =
SAMPLING g | MATRIX Iemeemeven| (212|201 |2] (B|8] |8 8 <
w | 2 2§g§e@sg§sfigﬂ§
SAMPLEDD | ;o0 o S HEEHHEEEEEE Ll
(PleldPothamc) + . 3 2 o a E g — e |loo | =] E: ~ § A
Date | Time | &1 O |y &y 55agmmg§\ggsspﬁéc
1c == ] n|E < ol R ) AN —
m:Ea%é%’gé’ﬁégétﬁgam%a&a?éqﬁa Bkeen
MiX - p¥rlzis |y jum|x L x|
Mp~3 _ Youpr] zise |t vea |¥ A& X
_7u-Y . 70402 i |y fwa|f Al Kk X X
M-S poe o |touod| 206 [N fwon| 1 K[w X
1 4l
Re i i B Date: Time: Feceived B}'T ’ ] Rcmarks:
) o7 |4 leerue /oas #on
Relinguished By: ; Date:  { Time: | Received By: .
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:




CAMBRIA
Supplemental Biling Form

Standard and State Fund Rates 2002 F l L E c 0 P Y

A
Dule:lﬁ_‘g:D_ Project Name: Qﬂhglﬁs l!ﬁ-f kms

T
Empioyee Nome _S_Qﬂ;):LV_QJL L

Project #: ST~ 9 Rask_ 05 3
e <
00080 |Hader (PVC) Day 8.00]
00004 Bafler (producis thicknass) Day 20.00)
00005 Baller (Tofton) Day 20.04}
00054 Genarator Day 50.00
00023 Hang Auger #0t w/ cors samplarhammer Day 30,00
0048 Motsr - Combusiibie Bav02 Laval Day £0.00
00001 Metor - Disschved Oxygen Metar Day 40.00)
00008 Motss - Intertace Day 40.
00002 Motor - pH, Gonductivity, Temperature Oay so00f |
00052 hiatar - Photo-lonization Detector {PID) Oay 100.00]
00233 Matar - Flame-lonization Biotoctor {FID) Oay 150.00]
00037  |Metor- Turbidiy ay 20.00f
00057 Mator - VaouumyPressure Gauges Day 20.00
00050 ister - Vapor Flow Mater Day 20.00f
00066 Metsr - Watar Lavel Day 2500 |
00058 Pump - DG Purging 2 (3 gpm ta A%t deep) Bay 15.00]
| 00044 Pump - Hand Purging, 2° {3 gpm 1o 40 Rt desp) Day 16.00 |
} 00044 Pump - Submarsible 2° (8 gpm) Day 50.004
i 00045 Pumg - Submersibie 4° (40 gpm) Day 60.004
| 00011 Purnp - Trash (150 ppm) Day $5.00]
| 00235 [Trafic Gontrol - Conos Each 26 eoo| §
| 00037 Traffic Control - Signs, Banicades (e agman o lightboards) Day 30.00)
Repart Production {Standard, <12 in) Each 25.00)
| Repart Production (Oversized, >1/2 Iy Each 50.00
‘ [Fallers { LNsposabie] Palypropyiona T Each Za LY S o
00029 Parsonal Protective Equipment Level C tpar parsorvday) Uk 4000
010 Porsonal Proteciive Equipment: Lavel O (per person /day) | Unit .00}
Padiocks Each 10.
[Soh Sampting Linars (Brass) Each 6.
S0l Samping Linera {Stalnlsss Steal) - - Each 10,
Todiar Bags {1 Liter) Each 10.00)
Fiim Photo 2.00)
|g5-Gatkon Drum ) Each 40.00
[iiscattanaous fisld supplies (gloves, water, fope, caution taps, o1c.) Unit gs.0q] |
tanderd
00081 iitangs ; Mike 0.401
00083 [Truck (2WO Pickaup, van) Day 55.00}
0298 [Speciaizad vehicis (4WD) Day ?5.00!
00015 Por diam Day 85.50
' UST Fund
00087 |Mileags - Track/Auto (2WD Pick-up, van) H miles/day under 120 Mik 050 } 1)
00063 [Truck (2WD Plok-up, van) i mihes/day over 120 Oay 80.00f
00081 Mileage - Bpelaized vehicle (4WD) K mitos/day under 125 Mite o600
00208 [Specializedvehicla (WD) # milay/day cver 125 Day 75.00f
00015 [Perdiom bay 85.00

[ 3/ F L0 Y

Trinla [ PP TS PSP T Y




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Report




114G 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Telephone : 925-798- 1620 Fax : 075-798-1622

http/fwww.mecanpbell.com E-mail: nain@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #580-0197-053; Date Sampled: 10/04/02
Douglas Parking -

6262 Hollis St. Date Received:  10/07/02
Client Contact: Mary Holland Ford Date Reported:  10/18/02

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/10/03

WorkOrder: 0210143

Jamaary 10, 2003

Dear Mary:

Enclesed are:

1). the results of 4  analyzed samples from your #580-0197-853; Douglas Parking project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

Al analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control himits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Your: ﬁul}@
J“r ~—

Angela Rydehus, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 9257981620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htp:/fwrwrw, mecanmpbell. com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

Cambna Env. Technology Chent Project ID: #580-0197-053; Date Sampled:  10/04/02

Douglas Parking -
6262 Hollis St. Date Received: 10/07/02

Chent Contact: Mary Holland Ford Date Extracted: 10/08/02-10/10/02
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/08/02-10/10/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWR021B/8G15Cm ‘Work Order: 0210143
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPHig) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xytenes DF | %88
001A MW-2 W 270,3 ND LOG 34 0.53 34] 1 17
0G2A MWw-3 W 8400,b,m ND<100 MND<10 ND<10 ND=<10 42 20 109
003A MW-4 w 3102 8.7 20 29 13 16 i —#
0044 MW-5 W : ND ND ND ND ND ND il 103
3 _—— R S (S P AU
E
. . . '
Reporting Limit for DF =t; | W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 i | gl
ND means noi detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA I |[mg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, product/oii/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, and TCLP extracts in ug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or wezkly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasohine?); ¢} lighter pasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g}
strongly aged gasoling or dicsel range compounds are significant; b) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due 10 high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline

(aviation gas). m} no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




MecCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #¥D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-3500
Telephone : 925-798-162¢  Fax : 925-798-1622
htipritwww.mocampbell. com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #580-0197-053; Date Sampled:  10/04/02
Douglas Parking )
67262 Hollis St Date Received:  10/07/02
Client Contact: Mary Holland Ford Date Extracted: 10/16/02
Emeryville, CA 94608 _
Client P.O.: Date Apalyzed: 10/16/02
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*

Extraction method: SW3030B Analytical methods: SWH25608 Work Order: (210143
Lab D Client ID Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) DF % S8
Q03A MW-4 W ND I 113

y | .

i
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W | 0.5 ne/L
NI means not detected at or ;
above the reporting hmit s NA NA

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due 1o high

organic content.

DHS Certification No, 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Znd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94333-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925 7981620  Fax - 925-795-1622

http/fwwow.mecarmpbell com E-mail main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrgder: (210143
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction; SWS50308 BatchlD: 4315 Spiked Sample ID: 0210143-004A
Sample | Spiked 5 Ms* M5 [MS3-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound . .

pgil pgiL % Rec. | % Reo. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH{gas) ND 60 101 98 3.46 97.3 98.7 1.59 30 120
MTBE ND 10 80.8 9.2 10.9 92.3 92.5 : ‘(;“1 91 80 120
Benzene ND 10 93.6 105 11.2 94.4 97.2 2.93 80 e .120
?t;;;;c ND 10 99.3 111 11.4 101 109 7.19 30 120
Ethylbenzene ND 10 102 109 6.45 96,6 V .104 7.08 30 120
Xylenes ND 30 103 107 317 100 ]-00 0 80 120
%58 o 163 100 99.8 I 2.5] 899 B 92.7 3.07 20 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratery Controf Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sanmple Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diuted due to high matax or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 ™ (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * {MS — MSD)/ (MS + MSD)* 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample mairix interferes with spike recovery.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 525-798-1622

hitp:/fwnwrw. mocanpbell.com E-mail: maingymecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0210143
EPA Method: SWa2608B Extraction: SW50308 BatchlD: 4433 _ Bpiked Sample ID: 0210270-001A
Sample | Spiked M3* MSD* IMS-MSD*| LCS LESD (LCS-LCSDAcceptance Criteria (%)
Compound
pgfl po/L %Y Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 109 107 1.63 115 116 0.784 70 130
%881: 104 100 85.4 101 16.9 92.5 87.3 573 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceplions:

NONE

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controf Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation,

N/A = not enough sample {o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for waler matrix or sample diluted due %o high maitrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked), RFD = 100 * (MS —MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
MCCAWBELL ANALYTICAL IN C TURN AROUND Tﬂ\/ﬂ: 0 0 ‘ D m
2 AVENUE $0 . . .
”gACHECO CA 9455%1;%5?7 ' RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Requited? M Yes [} No

Report To: Mmry Hm Bill To: ("4 hevs Fae. Ter k. Analysis Request Other Comments

Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
6262 Hollis Street g
Emeryville, CA 94603 E-mail: é 5 2
Tele: 510~&en_JqR2 Fax: 510-450-8295 s =i g
Project #: 80~ 01971-04 2 Project Name: Dpta n z b g & §
Project Location: /=21 cler S) Oablank Co h 3 g 323 3 )
Sampler Signature: . § & § S - bt §
METHOD &€ &% 5 = n|E B Py
SAMPLING g ] MATRIX | ioorivep 315818 5| 1818 = g
- i ST SHHEHEHHEEEEE
(FifldpogN[:éua) LocaTion [ g5 E| 2 ElEISI2I3I2T 15z K
Date Timcg%é;g g"h 63#3“‘&858'8@5:75{: ‘
: 1A & =g < << i<|<|h 8 ‘
. aBﬁéﬁgﬁcﬁégéﬁﬁg&mﬁﬁﬁﬁigéﬁﬁﬁ 8
A My . zys ]y s X[ 4 X X
T ML+ . fouor] L5 [ fvoq |¥ A4 X
MM 70-40t] v U |vou (X Al + X X
X mu-$ coe o |ouor]| 2:0¢ | N Juoe| X K/ K
' i | )

Date: Time: Received By: l . l J

ad L P 7[-0/1 ook "'/L / wmm [ oon prmmece] J_

— ... 7
Date; Tima: Recgived By: Li mwwm? = &:E‘J;,F Fars
/'-’/a%v o oy Bava v *'l . sl ‘m" """"“"""'"E FRISERVEDINLAE ...
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